
Board of Education (CMAR) Special Meeting
Monday, August 12, 2024 6:30 PM
Media Center at the Palmyra District OR-1 Public Schools 
425 F Street
Palmyra, NE 68418

District Mission:  
“Together we prepare our students to successfully meet the challenges of the future.”

Strategic Goal 1: District OR-1 Public Schools will provide the facilities needed to be 
competitive with other area schools in athletics and fine arts programs.
 
Strategic Goal 2: District OR-1 Public Schools will foster a unified community.
 
Strategic Goal 3: District OR-1 Public Schools will continuously implement (academic) 
programs and the curriculum needed to remain competitive with other area schools.

Attendance Taken at 6:36 PM. 
Dean Busch:   Present   
Jaimi Calfee:   Absent   
Tim Cheney:   Present   
Brandon Desh:   Present   
Dee Moore:   Present   
Josh Penterman:   Present   

This information was posted in the following public formats: 
The Voice News (weekly area newspaper)
Farmers' Merchants Bank - Palmyra
Palmyra Post Office
Palmyra High School
Bennet Post Office
Bennet Elementary School
District OR-1 Website -  https://www.districtor1.org/

 
1. Call to Order  

• Board President Desh called the CMAR special meeting to order at 6:33 p.m.
2. Announcement of the Open Meetings Act Posting  

• Board President Desh identified the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster on the 
wall in the meeting room. 

o Please note: An updated copy of the Open Meetings Act poster is now posted 
and available for public viewing in the meeting area. 

o The changes are reflected in the currently posted materials: revised April 
2024.

3. Construction Manager Progress Report   



• Construction Manager At Risk (CMAR) representatives from BIC attended the 
meeting and provided a progress report on the current building expansion and 
improvement projects. 

• The CMAR summary reports for July 11th and August 12th are now attached to this 
agenda item.

4. Action Items  
4.1. Presentation, discussion, and or official action concerning the construction projects at 

Bennet Elementary and Palmyra Junior/Senior High School, including change orders, 
construction change directives, payment applications from contractors, and reports, 
information, and other recommendations by the Project Architect and Owner's 
Representative (CMAR). Motion to approve the attached construction claims as presented. 
Passed with a motion by Tim Cheney and a second by Dean Busch.
Dean Busch: Yea, Tim Cheney: Yea, Brandon Desh: Yea, Dee Moore: Yea, Josh Penterman: 
Yea 

• Board President Desh abstained from voting on the Benesch invoice. 
• No further discussion. 

5. Public Comment  
• No public comment was provided at the meeting. 

6. Closed Session  
• No closed session occurred during the meeting.

7. Next Regular Meeting  
8. Adjournment  

• The meeting was adjourned at 6:53 p.m. 
 
_____________________________________
Chairperson
 
_____________________________________
Superintendent





         

 

 

District OR-1 Schools 

Project Summary as of 8-12-2024 

 

Bennet Elementary School 
Progress to Date: 

• Occupancy . 

• Kitchen opera�onal. 

• West addi�on completed. 

• Commons area completed. 

• Admin area completed. 

• Sod completed. 

• Site paving/sidewalks & striping completed. 

Upcoming Ac�vi�es: 

• Exis�ng gym floor paint to cure-ok to use end of the week. 

• Computer lab flooring, ready to use end of the week. 

• Gym office/mul�purpose room-expect comple�on by end of the month. 

• Punchlist. 

• Owner training. 

 

Pay Applica�on Approval 

 

 

Palmyra Jr./Sr. High School 
Progress to Date: 

• Occupancy-main level classrooms, commons & administra�ve area. 

• Elevator parts all arrived & beginning installa�on. 

• CTE equipment arrived & beginning installa�on. 

• Lower-level finishes mostly completed, wai�ng for elevator for occupancy of that level. 

• Upper-level classroom mostly completed, wai�ng for elevator for occupancy of that level. 

Upcoming Ac�vi�es 

• Elevator comple�on & inspected by the first of September. 

• Occupancy of lower level & upper level a1er elevator inspec�on. 

• New music rooms completed by the end of this week. 

• Start renova�on of old music rooms/new training room next week with an target of the end of 

September comple�on. 

• CTE occupancy following installa�on of all equipment, expect comple�on by laborday. 

• Punchlist. 

• Owner training. 

 

Pay Applica�on Approval 



Michael Hart
Superintendent
District OR-1 Public Schools
425 F Street
Palmyra, NE  68418

July 16, 2024
Project No: 0000-112324.01
Invoice No: 288795

Construction Observation and Testing Services
Bennet & Palmyra Additions
 
Professional Services from June 10, 2024 to July 07, 2024
  Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Field/Lab Technician Manager

Wells, William    1.50 103.00  154.50
Sr Field/Lab Technician

Cihal, Marcus    3.50 92.00  322.00
Field/Lab Technician II

Burrows, Levi    7.00 73.00  511.00
Hergenrader, Cameron    7.00 73.00  511.00

Totals 19.00 1,498.50
Total Labor 1,498.50

  Unit Billing
2020 Chevy Silverado-YEF062 23CVHZ

6/11/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25
6/12/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25
6/19/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25
6/20/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25

2021 GMC Sierra-YJA406 25LT3L
6/10/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25
6/11/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25

2022 Ram 1500-YYN789 2586R3
6/17/2024 0.25 Days @ 65.00 16.25
6/18/2024 0.5 Days @ 65.00 32.50

Compression Test - Cylinder Inc Mold
7/7/2024 8.0 Tests @ 33.00 264.00

Handling Charge - Reserve Cylinder
7/7/2024 1.0 Each @ 33.00 33.00

Total Units 443.25 443.25

     Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 1,941.75 93,457.88 95,399.63

Limit 99,940.00
Remaining 4,540.37

     $1,941.75Total this Invoice



Project 2887950000-112324.01 Dist OR-1 Bennet Palmyra Obs & Testing Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
285507 6/18/2024 1,475.50
Total 1,475.50
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8/5/2024

















INVOICE

Bill To

Palmyra - Bennett Schools

Denny’s Parking Lot Striping

P O Box 717
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51502
Phone: (402) 681-0288
Email: carmen.loghry@yahoo.com

Payment terms Due upon receipt
Invoice # 263

Date 08/06/2024

Description

Striping

Palmyra School 

Subtotal $3,930.00

Total $3,930.00

Page 1 of 2

tel:(402) 681-0288
mailto:carmen.loghry@yahoo.com


By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this
document.

Page 2 of 2





www.midwestwallsandlandscape.com                        | office@midwestwallsandlandscape.com                     

402.782.2030

Midwest Walls & Landscape, Inc.
38 Evergreen Rd
Bennet, NE  68317 USA

BILL TO SHIP TO
District OR-1
425 F St 
Palmyra, NE 68418

Bennet School
50 Dogwood Street
Bennet, NE 68317

INVOICE 16511

DATE 07/26/2024    TERMS Due on receipt

DUE DATE 08/25/2024

P.O. NUMBER
Bennet Elementary Courtyard

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Enclosed courtyard:  Grade, fabric and rock all areas not paved.
Grading
Grading with Mini Skid, access through school.

1 1,500.00 1,500.00

Landscape Fabric 3oz. 4' x 100'
Landscape Fabric 3oz. 4' x 100' & Pins

6 75.00 450.00T

3/4" Ozark Brown Rock
3/4" Ozark Brown Rock

25 157.00 3,925.00T

Labor
Labor & Equipment.  Wheelbarrows or mini skid through school.

1 5,000.00 5,000.00

Delivery
Delivery of Material & Equipment

1 300.00 300.00T

Thank you for your business! Please make all checks payable to Midwest Walls 

& Landscape Inc.  

We appreciate you and your business and we want to know how we did. 

Please provide feedback on our Facebook or Instagram, leave a Google 

Review, or simply,  share our name with your friends and family!

To leave a Google review, sign into Google (your Gmail account) and search 

for Midwest Walls and Landscape on Google. Click to leave a review and 

submit! 

Fee can be charged for late payments.

3.5% Service Charge for Credit Card Payments over $500

SUBTOTAL 11,175.00

TAX 338.94

TOTAL 11,513.94

TOTAL DUE $11,513.94
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